

Board of Directors Robert Briseno Gary Salvadori Ron C. Bowen Adjoa McDonald Rizal Aliga

General Manager Gabriel Lanusse

GREATER VALLEJO RECREATION DISTRICT

395 Amador Street, Vallejo, CA 94590-6320 • 707-648-4600 • FAX 707-648-4616

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you are a disabled person and you need a disability-related modification or accommodation to participate in this meeting, please contact the District Office at 707-648-4604 or fax 707-648-4616. Requests must be made as soon as possible and at least three (3) full business days before the start of the meeting.

Facilities and Development Committee Directors: Bowen and Salvadori

Agenda Monday, December 20, 2021 3:00 p.m. Administration Office – Board Room 395 Amador Street

- 1. Request from Vallejo Disc Golf regarding signage at Hanns Park
- 2. Discuss Policy and RR 6010-Naming of Facilities
- 3. Request to have Grant Mahony Rose Garden affiliated with the International World Peace Rose Gardens
- 4. Update on Pickleball Court Expansion at Glen Cove Park
- 5. Status of Prop 68 Competitive Grant Applications
- 6. Update on Prop 68 Per Capita Grant-Terrace Park Project
- 7. Discuss Blue Rock Springs Park master plan
- 8. Cal-Trans Clean California Grant-Lake Dalwigk Project

Next Meeting: TBD

Mission Statement:

Building community and enhancing quality of life through people, parks, and programs. Website: www.gvrd.org

Greater Vallejo Recreation District

POLICY MANUAL

POLICY TITLE: Naming of Facilities POLICY NUMBER: 6010

In order to establish the most equitable standard for naming of facilities, the Board of Directors has established the following policy. <u>Facilities</u> are parks, buildings, including structures within a park, diamonds, swimming pools, and tennis courts owned, managed, controlled, or operated by the District.

- Names, other than those of a generic nature corresponding to the facility, shall have geographical, historical, or individual significance generally recognized and known throughout the area or be a major financial contributor to the development of the facility.
- The Board of Directors may enter into an agreement to name a park, facility or improvement after a
 private citizen, major contributor or business entity upon terms and for consideration agreeable to
 both parties.
- Names should not be those which have been overly recognized previously.
- A master list of recommended names shall be maintained by the District
- Only one facility will be named for any one person/entity.
- Facilities already named may not be subject to renaming as a result of a financial contribution.
- Facilities with generic designations may be considered for naming.
- The final decision for the name of District owned facilities rests with the Board of Directors.
- The Board of Directors may recommend names to the governing agency for facilities managed or operated by the District.

Greater Vallejo Recreation District

Rules and Regulations

POLICY NUMBER/TITLE: 6010 Rule and Regulation: RR6010 Naming of Facilities

The Facility and Development Committee shall recommend for Board approval all requests for the naming of a new facility or renaming of an existing facility.

The General Manager may solicit names as soon as the District has acquired title to a property, has approved funds for financing a project or has received control of the facility through the Master Lease.

- Where consideration for naming involves geographical, or historical connotation, the General Manager may solicit help from historical societies, other groups, and individuals having knowledge of the area.
- Names submitted for individuals (living or dead) should be those who have contributed greatly to the community or appropriate to the function of the facility to be named.
- To avoid duplication and impropriety, all proposed names must be submitted in writing with a detailed resume (for individuals) and justification to the General Manager.
- Staff shall review and research all names submitted and forward to the Facility and Development Committee for a recommendation to the Board of Directors.
- Names recommended for consideration will become part of the master list.